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Plaintiffs AARON WOOD and BRIAN PHILP, individuals, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated, and demanding a trial by jury, complain and plead upon information
and belief, as follows:

L
INTRODUCTION

1. This is a class action seeking recovery of unreimbursed business-related expenses
incurred by employees in the performance of their job duties and of illegally collected wages,
plus interest, attorneys® fees, and costs under California Labor Code sections 2802 and 221.
Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and all other members of the class alleged herein, also bring
an action against Defendants for violations of California Business and Profeséions Code sections
17200, et. seq. This Complaint seeks full restitution and/or disgorgement of compensation
retained by Defendants as a result of their unlawful, fraudulent and unfair business practices.

2. This case arises out of the failure to fully reimburse employees for work-related
expenses to certain California employees of Defendants FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
COMPANY and UNITED GENERAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, (hereinafter
collectively “First American” or “Defendants.”) The proposed Plaintiff Class consists of persons
classified as Sales Executives, Sales Representatives, Outside Salespersons, and other similarly
situated employees of Defendants who, during the Class Period, incurred expenditures or losses,
and who were also subjected to Defendants' practice to require Plaintiff Class members to pay
back Defendants for any mileage expenses that exceeded Defendants' car allowance or were
incurred on certain days of the week {(hereinafter "lllegal Collections").

3. As used herein, the term "Plaintiffs" includes AARON WOOD and BRIAN
PHILP, who are the named Plaintiff Class representatives; the term "Plaintiff Class" includes the
Plaintiffs and all Plaintiff Class members, and refers to the Plaintiffs and Plaintiff Class members
who incurred losses and expenditures as a result of their employment duties on not properly
reimbursed either Defendants and who were required to pay back Defendants for certain

expenses.
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4. Plaintiffs seek compensation for expenses incurred but not reimbursed, Illegal
Collections, and moneys due themselves and the Plaintiff Class and Sub Classes during the
"Class Period,” which is defined as four years prior to the filing of this action through the trial
date, based on information and belief that Defendants are continuing, and will continue, their
unlawful practices as described herein.

I
JURISDICTION

5. Venue as to each Defendant is proper in this judicial district, pursuant to Code of
Civil Procedure section 395. Defendants employee hourly employees, conduct business, and
commit Labor Code violations in 'Orange Countj, and each Defendant is within the jurisdiction
of this Court for service of process purposes. The unlawful acts alleged herein have a direct
effect on Plaintiffs and those similarly situated within the State of California and within Orange
County. Defendants employ numerous Class Members in Orange County. The California
Superior Court also has jurisdiction in this maiter because the individual members of the classes
herein are under the seventy-five thousand dollar ($75,000.00) jurisdictional threshold for
Federal Court and the aggregate claim is under the five million dollar (§5,000,000,00) threshold
of the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005. Further, th_ere is no federal question at issue, as the
issues herein are based solely on California statutes and law, including the Labor Code, IWC
Wage Orders, Code of Civil Procedure, Civil Code, and Business and Professions Code.

6. Further, Business and Professions Code section 17203 provides that any person
who engages in unfair competition may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction.
Business and Professions Code section 17204 provides that any person acting for the interests of
itself, its members or the general public may bring an action in a court of competent jurisdiction.

Thus, the above entitled court maintains appropriate jurisdiction to hear this matter.

I
i
i
///
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HI.
PARTIES
A, Plaintiff

7. Plaintiff AARON WOOD, during the relevant statutory period, worked in the
position of “Sales Executive,” (also referred to as “Sales Representative,” “Outside Sales
Representative,” “Territory Representatives,” and “Account Executives™) while employed by
Defendants within the State of California.

8. Plaintiff BRIAN PHILP, during the relevant statutory period, worked in the
position of “Sales Executive,” (also referred to as “Sales Representative,” “Outside Sales
Representative,” “Tetritory Representatives,” and “Account Executives”) while employed by
Defendants within the State of California.

9. At all times mentioned herein, the aforementioned Plaintiffs and the entirety of
the class identified herein are/were current and former employees of Defendants who were not
fully reimbursed for out-of-pocket expenses incurred in the performance of their job duties.
Exemplar expenses include, but are not limited to, (1) transportation costs relating o mileage,
parking and toll roads; (2) cellular and other telephone costs related 1o the selling of Defendants’
products and/or services; (3) meals and entertainment expenses relating to client acquisition and
client retention; and (4) marketing and/or advertising costs. Plaintiffs, and the members of the
class alleged herein, are/were employed by D¢fendants as commissioned salespersons whose
compensation was in the form of commissions for sales originated by class members,

10. At all times mentioned herein, Defendants directed and mandated the collection of
amounts from class members for business expenses charged io Defendants’ corporate credit
cards over specified limits and Defendants wrongfully collected these amounts from Plaintiffs
and Plaintiff Class members.

11.-  Defendants maintained policies which violate the spirit and letter of Labor Code
sections 2802 and 221 by failing to fully reimburse employees for all business expenses incurred
in their performance of job duties, and a policy of requiring Plaintiffs and Plaintiff Class

members to pay back Defendants for certain expenses.
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B. Defendants

12.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and thereon allege, that at all times mentioned
herein, Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, were and are corporations qualified to do business
and actually doing business in the State of California.

13.  FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY owns and operates an industry,
business, and establishment in mumerous separate geographic locations within the State of
California, with its principal place of business in Santa Ana, California, to provide title insurance
and related products, within the State of California, Thus, FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
COMPANY is subject to the California Labor Code in general, and specifically to California
Labor Code sections 2802 and 221, as well as California Business and Professions Code sections
17200, et. seq, (Unfair Competition Law).

14.  UNITED GENERAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY owns and operates an
industry, business and establishment in. numerous separate geographic locations within the State
of California to provide title insurance and related products, within the State of California. Thus,
UNITED GENERAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY is subject to the California Labor Code
in general, and specifically to California Labor Code sections 2802 and 221, as well as California
Business and Professions Code sections 17200, et. seq. (Unfair Competition Law).

15.  Plaintiffs do not now know the frue names or capacities, whether individual,
partner or corporate, of the Defendants sued herein as DOES 1 through 100, inclusive, and for
that reason, Defendants are sued under such fictitious names. Plaintiffs will seek leave from the
Court to amend this Complaint when such frue names and capacities are discovered. Plaintiffs
are informed and believe, and thereupon allege, that each of said fictitious Defendants, whether
individual, partners or corporate, was and is responsible in some manner for the circumstances
alleged herein, and proximately caused Plaintiffs and those similarly situated be subject to the
unlawful employment and business practices, wrongs, injuries and damages complained of
herein.

16.  Atall times herein mentioned, each of said Defendants participated in the doing

of the acts alleged to have been done by the named Defendants; and furthermore, the Defendants,
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and each of them, were the agents, servants and employees of each and every one of the other
Defendants, as well as the agents of all Defendants, and at all times herein mentioned, were
acting within the course and scope of said agency and employment.

17. At all times mentioned herein, Defendants, and each of them, were members of,
and engaged in, a joint venture, partnership and common enterprise, and acting within the course
and scope of, and in pursuance of said joint venture, partnership and common enterprise.

18. At all times herein mentioned, the acts and omissions of various Defendants, and
each of them, concurred with and contributed to the various acts and omissions of each and every
one of the other Defendants in proximately causing the complaints, injuries and damages alleged
herein.

19.  Atall times herein mentioned, Defendants, and each of them, approved of,
condoned and/or otherwise ratified each and every one of the acts or ornissions complained of
herein. At all times herein mentioned, Defendants, and each of them, aided and abetted the acts
and omissions of each and every one of the other Defendants, thereby proximately causing the
damages as alleged.

1118
CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS -

20.  Plaintiffs bring this action on behalf of themselves and afl others similarly

situated, as a class action pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, section 382. The class which

Plaintiffs seek to represent is composed of and defined as follows:

All current and former California-based Sales Executives, Sales Representatives, Outside
Sales Representatives, Territory Representatives, Account Representatives, or other
similarly designated titles who have worked for Defendants from four years prior to the
filing of the Complaint through the date of trial.

21.  The subclasses Plaintiff will seek to certify are currently composed of and defined

as follows:

a. All of Defendants’ California-based employees during the relevant time
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period, including but not limited to Sales Executives, Sales Representatives, Outside Sales
Representatives, Territory Representatives, Account Representatives and related employees to
Whom Defendants failed to fully reimburse business related expenses as required under Labor
Code section 2802 (hereinafter, the “Reimbursement Subclass™);

b. All of Defendants’ California-based employees during the relevant time
period, including but not limited to Sales Executives, Sales Representatives, Outside Sales
Representatives, Territory Representatives, Account Representatives, and related employees
from whom Defendants illegally collected moneys for expenses that were charged to
Defendants’ corporate credit cards and exceeded specified limits, but were incurred while
performing routine work duties, made unlawful by Labor Code section 221 (hereinafter, the
“Illegal Collections Subclass™);

22.  The Reimbursement Subclass and Illegal Collections Subclass are hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “Subclasses.”

23.  Plaintiffs, under Rule 3.765(b) of the California Rules of Court, hereby reserve
the right to amend and further modify the class described herein into divisions for particular
issues,

24,  The members of the class are so numerous that joinder of all members would not
be feasible or practicable. The entire membership of the class is unknown to Plaintiffs at this
time; however, the class is estimated to be in excess of 500 individuals, and the identity of such
membership is readily ascertainable via inspection of Defendants’ employment records.

25.  There are common questions of law and fact as to all .members of the class that
predominate over questions affecting only individual members. These common questions,
include, without limitation:

a) Whether Defendants violated Labor Code sections 2802 and 221 by:

i) Failing to reimburse Plaintiffs and Plaintiff Class members for out-

of-pocket expenses incurred by them in the performance of their job duties; and
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it} Requiring Plaintiffs and Plaintiff Class members to pay Defendants
for business expenses charged to corporate credit cards and over a specific
amount.

b) Whether Defendants engaged in unfair businesé practices in violation of
the California Business & Professions Code, including Business & Professions Code
sections 17200, et seq.;

c) Whether Defendants violated sections 201-203 of the Labor Code by
failing to reimburse Plaintiffs and Plaintiff Class members for expenses incurred, Illegal
Collections, and wages due and owing at the time that any Class or Subclass Member's
employment with Defendants terminated;

d) The appropriate amount of monetary compensation allowed by the
California Labor Code, including Labor Code sections 2802 and 221;

&) The approximate amount of monetary restitution allowed by California
Business & Professions Code sections 17200, et seq.;

H Whether Defendants participated in the alleged unlawful and/or tortious
conduct; and

g) Whether Defendants’ conduct was willful, intentional or reckless.

26.  The claims of the Plaintiffs are typical of the claims of the class. Plaintiffs, as the
representative parties, will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class by vigorously
pursuing this suit through their attorneys, who are skilled and experienced in handling matters of
this type.

27.  The nature of this action and the nature of laws available to the Plaintiffs and the
class identified make use of the class action format a particularly efficient and appropriate
procedure to afford relief to the Plaintiffs and the class for the wrongs alleged. Further, this case
involves larges corporate employer (Defendants) and a large number of individual employees
(Plaintiffs and the members of the class) with many relatively small claims with common issues
of law and fact. If each employee were required to file an individual lawsuit, Defendants would

necessarily gain an unconscionable advantage since they would be abie to exploit and
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overwhelm the Hmited resources of each individual Plaintiff with their vastly superior financial
and legal resources. Requiring each member of the class to pursue an individual remedy would
also discourage the assertion of lawful claims by employees who would be disinclined to pursue
an action against their present and/or former employer for an appreciable and justifiable fear of
retaliation and permanent damage to their careers at their present and/or subsequent employment.
Proof of a common business practice or factual pattern, of which the named Plaintiffs
experienced, is representative of the class and will establish the right of each class member to
recovery on the causes of action alleged. ‘

28.  The prosecution of separate actions by the individual class members, even if’
possible, would create a substantial risk of inconsistent or varyiﬁg verdicts ér adjudications with
respect to the individual class members against Defendants, and would establish potentially
incompatible standards of conduct for Defendants and/or legal determinations with respect to
individual class members which would, as a practical matter, be dispositive of the interest of
other class members not parties to the adjudications or which would substantially impair or
impede the ability of the class members to protect their interests. Further, the claims of the
individual class members are not sufficiently large to warrant vigorous individual prosecution
considering all of the concomitant costs and expenses attending thereto.

29,  Plaintiffs and the members of the class are entitled to moneys and information

unlawfully withheld from them by Defendants.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
Failure to Fully Reimburse for Expenses
{On Behalf of Plaintiffs and Reimbursement Subclass)

30.  Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference each and every one of the
allegations of this Complaint, as if fully set forth herein.

31.  Pursuant to California Labor Code section 2802, Defendants are required to fully
reimburse Plaintiffs and other members of the class, for all out-of-pocket expenses incurred by
them in the performance of their job duties, including but not limited to, (1) transportation costs
relating to mileage, parking and toll roads; (2) cellular and other telephone costs related to the

selling of Defendants’ products and/or services; (3) meals and entertainment expenses relating to
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client acquisition and client retention, and (4) advertising/marketing costs. Plaintiffs and the
members of the class they seek to represent were employed by Defendants in a sales capacity
which required them to incur said expenses in the performance of their job duties.

32.  For the Class Period, Plaintiffs and the members of the class have been required
to personally incur and pay for these expenses in the discharge of their employment duties, all
without reimbursement from Defendants.

33.  Defendants have policies of regularly and consistently refusing to fully reimburse
Plaintiffs and the members of the class for such expenses and to collect illegally sums of money
that were incurred by Plaintiffs and members of the class for work related expenses, in violation
of California law.

34.  As aproximate result of the aforementioned violations, Plaintiffs and the
members of the class have been damaged in an amount according to proof at the time of trial, but
in an amount in excess of the minimum jur%sdiction of this Court.

35,  Pursuant to Labor Code section 2802, Plaintiffs and the members of the class are
entitled to recover from Defendants the full amount of the expenses they incurred in the
performance of their job duties, amounts illegally collected covering client costs, plus interest,

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of suit.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
Illegal Collection of Wages
(On Behalf of Plaintiffs and Illegal Collections Subclass)

36.  Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate by reference each and every one of the
allegations of this Complaint, as if fully set forth herein.

37.  Pursuant to California Labor Code section 221, Defendants are prohibited from
collecting wages previously paid to employees. In violation of the Labor Code and other
provisions of law, Defendants impropesly required Plaintiffs and members of the Class and
Iilegal Collection Subclass to use their wages to pay Defendants for expenses incurred on
corporate credit cards over specified amounts and thus used these payments to defray the costs of
business. Plaintiffs and members of the Illegal Collection Subclass seek payment of such sums

collected in violation of California law.
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38.  Defendants directed and mandated the illegal collection of amounts from class
members’ commissions for customer costs, client lunches, mileage, entertainment, and other
incidentals incurred as a direct result of performing their work duties, Defendants wrongfully
collected these amounts from commissions of class members.

39.  Asaproximate result of the aforementioned violations, Plaintiffs and members of
the Hlegal Collections Subclass have been damaged in an axﬁount according to proof at the time
of trial, but in an amount in excess of the minimum jurisdiction of this Court.

40.  Defendants’ pattern, practice and uniform administration of corporate policy
regarding Illegal Collections as described herein, is unlawful and creates an entitlement, pursuant
to Labor Code section 221, Plaintiffs’ and merﬁbers of tﬁe Iliegal Collections Subclass are
entitled to recover from Defendants the full amount of Hlegal Collections, plus interest,

reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of suit,

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
Unfair Business Practices
(On Behalf of Plaintiffs and the Class)

41.  Plaintiffs re-allege and incorporate each and every one of the allegations
contained in this Complaint, as if fully set forth herein.

42, Defendants have engaged in unfair business practices in California by practicing,
applying and utilizing the employment practices outlined in this Complaint, inclusive,
specifically, by requiring the Plaintiffs and Plaintiff Class members to ‘personally incur and pay
for business expenses without reimbursement, as well as by illegally collecting amounts for
customer expenses and other fees. Defendants’ use of such practice constitutes an unfair
business practice, unfair competition and provides an unfair advantage over Defendants’
competitors.

43.  Plaintiffs seek full restitution and disgorgement of said moneys by Defendants, as
necessary and according to proof, to restore any and all money withheld, acquired and/or
converted by Defendants by means of the unfair practicé complained of herein. The acts
complained of occurred, at least in part, from four years prior to the filing of this complaint and

continuing to the present.
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44,  Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and on that basis allege, that at all times
herein mentioned, Defendants have engaged in unlawful, deceptive and unfair business practices
prohibited by California Business and Professions Code section 17200, including those set forth
previously in this Complaint, inclusive, thereby depriving Plaintiffs and other members of the
class of the minimum working standards and conditions due them under the California Labor
Code as generally and specifically described herein.

45.  The illegal conduct alleged herein is continuing, and there is no indication that
Defendants will discontinue such activity in the future. Plaintiffs allege that if Defendants are
not enjoined from the conduct set forth in this Complaint, Defendants will continue to fail to
reimbﬁrsc eniployeé cipenses, will continue to illegally collect paymeﬁts from members of the
class, will fail to pay all wages due at separation and will avoid paying appropriate taxes,
insurance, and unemployment withholdings.

46.  Plaintiffs further request that the Court issue a preliminary and permanent

injunction prohibiting Defendants to continue engaging in the practices described above.

PRAYER FOR RELJEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for judgment as follows:

1. That the Court determine that this action may be maintained as a class action;
2. For compensatory damages in an amount according to proof;

3. For economic damages in an amount according to proof;

4. For interest accrued to date under the California Labor Code, including under

Labor Code sections 2802 and 221;
5. For costs of suit incurred under the California Labor Code, including under Labor
Code sections 2802 and 221;

6. For reasonable attorneys’ fees under the California Labor Code, including under

Labor Code sections 2802 and 221;

7. For waiting time penalties under California Labor Code section 203;
8. For damages according to proof, as set forth in California Labor Code sections
2802 and 221;
-11-
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9. For an order preliminarily and permanently enjoining Defendants from engaging
in the practices challenged herein;

10, For an order that Defendants make restitution to Plaintiffs and the class due to
their unlawful business practices, including disgorgement of their unlawfully-collected
compensation and reimbursement pursuant to California Business and Professions Code sections
17203 and 17204; and

11.  For such other and further relief that the Court may deem just and proper.

COHELAN KHOURY & SINGER
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL J. PROCOPIO

Dated: June L {/2009 Wa@ %/ﬂ /

Michael D, Singer (/
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
Plaintiffs hereby demands trial of their claims by jury to the extent authorized by law.

COHELAN KHOURY & SINGER
LAW OFFICES OF MICHAEL J, PROCOPIO

el DR,

Michael D. Singer
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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